Thousand Thousand Thousand Thousand Thousand Thousand

 US Dollar  Baht Yen US Dollar  Baht Yen

The subsidiaries’ borrowings from
   the parent company - 635,345 496,000 - 635,345 496,000
Accrued interest from related
   parties - 381,512 180,788 - 343,901 178,663
Other current payables from
   related parties 2,628 - 500 2,628 - 500

The aggregate net foreign gains/(losses) recognised in profit or loss were:

Consolidated

financial statements
Separate

financial statements

For the years ended 31 December 2025 2024 2025 2024

Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht

Net foreign exchange gains/(loss) included in
other gain (loss) (93,750) (79,455) (497) 5,967

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in Baht with US Dollar, Baht with Yen,
Yen with US Dollar, and US Dollar with Baht exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the
exchange rates arises mainly from financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in Baht, US Dollar, and Yen.

Consolidated

financial statements
Separate

financial statements

 Impact to net profit Impact to net profit

 2025 2024 2025 2024

Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht

Baht to US Dollar exchange rate
- increase 5%* 5,635 5,718 - -
Baht to US Dollar exchange rate
- decrease 5%* (5,635) (5,718) - -
Baht to Yen exchange rate - increase 5%* 45,208 43,239 - (5)
Baht to Yen exchange rate - decrease 5%* (45,208) (43,239) - 5

*  Holding all other variables constant

PP Prime Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

23

Consolidated

financial statements
Separate

financial statements

 Impact to net profit Impact to net profit

 2025 2024 2025 2024

Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht
Thousand

Baht

Yen to US Dollar exchange rate
   - increase 5%* 33,839 33,733 - -
Yen to US Dollar exchange rate
   - decrease 5%* (33,839) (33,733) - -
US Dollar to Baht exchange rate
   - increase 5%* 131 131 -

-

US Dollar to Baht exchange rate
   - decrease 5%* (131) (131) -

-

*  Holding all other variables constant

b) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Group
to cash flow interest rate risk. As at 31 December 2025 and 2024, the Group has not entered into any contracts to
hedge the variable interest rate risk. As at 31 December 2025, the Group’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly
denominated in Thai Baht (As at 31 December 2024: Thai Baht).

The Group’s borrowings and receivables are carried at amortised cost. The borrowings are periodically contractually